
 

 

National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, July 14, 2010 – 0530 MT 

National Preparedness Level 2 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (134 new fires) 
New large fires:  5 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: ** 7 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Nationally, there are 38 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Interagency personnel are assigned to a number of locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate impacts 
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. 
- Support to the Fish and Wildlife Service include these areas: Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National Wildlife 
Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL. 
- Support to the National Park Service include these areas: Gulf Islands National Seashore, Jean Lafitte Park and 
Preserve, Everglades National Park, Dry Tortugas, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and Big 
Cypress National Preserve. 
 

BIA BLM FWS NPS USFS 
1 4 749 106 34 

 
 
 
Northwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 18 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 
Swakane, Washington DNR. Washington IMT 2 (Barnett). Six miles north of Wenatchee, WA. Timber and grass. 
Moderate fire activity.  Numerous structures threatened. 
 
* Line, Spokane Agency, BIA. Washington IMT2 (Lentz). Limited perimeter control incident. Four miles southeast 
of Wellpinit, WA. Timber, brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering. Residences threatened.  
 
 



 

 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Swakane WA SES 19,746 7,756 30 7/17 404 0 16 1 7 0 1.5M ST 

* Line WA SPA 250 --- N/A N/A 40 --- 1 5 0 1 100K BIA 

 
 
Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 19 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
* Aliso, Camp Pendelton Marine Corps Base, DOD. Three miles southwest of Fallbrook, CA. Brush and grass. 
Moderate fire behavior with isolated spotting.  
 
166, Santa Barbara County FD. Eight miles west of New Cuyama, CA. Brush and grass. No new information.  
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Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
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Ctn 

Totl 
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Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
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Own 

* Aliso CA MCP 2,500 --- 25 7/14 99 --- 0 17 3 0 20K DOD 

166 CA SBC 350 --- 80 UNK 187 --- 7 11 0 1 75K CNTY 

 
 
Alaska Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 4 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Pat Creek, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Fifteen miles north of Stevens Village, AK. Black spruce and tundra. 
Smoldering with isolated single tree torching. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
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Ctn 

Totl 
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Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Pat Creek AK UYD 13,577 0 40 UNK 144 -35 7 0 4 0 5.3M BLM 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
South Fork, Santa Fe NF. Twenty miles west of Espanola, NM. Timber. No further information received. 
 
* Tag, Coconino NF. Limited perimeter control incident. Sixteen miles northeast of Payson, AZ. Timber and grass. 
Backing fire with isolated single tree torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
 



 

 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
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Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
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Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

South Fork NM SNF 17,100 0 95 7/15 8 3 0 2 0 0 8.9M FS 

* Tag AZ COF 175 --- N/A N/A 0 --- 0 0 0 0 3K FS 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 9 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
* Jefferson, Idaho National Laboratory, DOE. Seven miles northwest of Atomic City, ID. Brush and grass. 
Running, wind-driven fire behavior. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect.  
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* Jefferson ID INE 15,000 --- 10 UNK 97 --- 0 13 0 0 50K DOE 

 
 
Northern Rockies Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 11 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
* North Fork, Central Land Office, Montana DNR. Seven miles northeast of Craig, MT. Timber and grass. 
Moderate fire activity with backing and isolated torching.   
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* North Fork MT CES 310 --- 10 UNK 123 --- 4 8 3 0 55K ST 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Significant fire potential is forecast in southwest Wyoming with windy 
conditions and western Colorado with hot and dry conditions. Gusty winds will continue today in Montana 
and Wyoming as an upper level low pressure system moves across the north-central U.S. Thunderstorms in the 
West will be confined to mainly Colorado, Arizona and New Mexico.     
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
First Aid / Health Category. 

SERIOUS INJURY PROCEDURES 
Dealing with serious injuries on the fireline can add even more stress to our hectic 
work environment. In the event a fireline accident occurs, adherence to the following 
principles is important to insure an adequate and appropriate response is made. 
  

 Before entering the scene, determine whether it is safe to approach. Look for 
hazards as well as what may have happened. It may be necessary to move the 
patient or to make the area safe before doing an assessment. 

 Provide first aid and assess the extent of the injuries. 

 Make contact with your supervisor. Depending on the complexity of the fire, that 
could be your crew boss, the Division Supervisor, the IC, or even dispatch. If your 
fire has a medical plan, follow the plan.  

 Provide them with accurate, concise information on the following  

• Number of people injured  
• Type of injuries  
• Severity of injuries (light, moderate, severe, life threatening)  
• Mechanism of injury  
• Vital signs (pulse, respirations, level of consciousness, etc) 

 Determine the best method of evacuation. Depending on the severity of injury or 
availability of resources, this decision my already be made for you. 

 Keep the radio frequency clear of non-emergency traffic, provide updates of the 
patients condition and await instructions. 

 If evacuation is by helicopter, it may be necessary to construct a helispot. 
Document treatment provided in case it is necessary to send the information 
along with the patient in the aircraft. 

 If the patient needs to be carried to a road, insure enough people are available to 
work in relays. 

 Once the patient is clear, take a moment to write down witness statements, clean 
up notes and timelines, and document any other pertinent information. 

References: 
Fireline Handbook 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

6 Minutes Home 

 



 

 

Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

19,078

0

16,073

3 
 

728 

  

  

4

35,879

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

314

1

2

  

  

  

  

7 
 

87 

6

1

18

404

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

19 
 

241 

2

0

22

241

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

  

  

15 
 

2,531 

1

0

19

2,531

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

332 

4

0

11

334

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

6

  

  

  

  

3 
 

15,000 

2

2

9

15,008

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

333

6

333

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

0

1

1 
 

0 

2

2

6

3

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

28 

1

1

12

29

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

24 
 

158 

  

  

24

158

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

316

16

9

1

19,078

0

16,074

88 
 

19,105 

23

339

134

54,921
 
 



 

 

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

103

75

265,579

65

61,437

47

96,582

381 
 

622,795 

11

9

580

1,046,505

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

74

706

27

502

3

0

2

0

123 
 

6,923 

159

70

388

8,201

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

2

12

15

  

  

1

0

1,061 
 

11,558 

126

25

1,207

11,600

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

13

184

82

5,134

3

14

4

4

1,239 
 

14,147 

203

396

1,544

19,879

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

349

2,496

10

114

1

761

3

0

120 
 

1,290 

110

157

593

4,818

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16

519

173

22,731

2

1

5

0

210 
 

37,060 

90

289

496

60,600

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

0

83

618

2

17

6

1

29 
 

655 

9

21

130

1,312

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

422

7,310

163

18,190

4

33

41

24,122

352 
 

36,951 

561

63,103

1,543

149,709

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

339

2,492

184

2,051

3

3,051

22

7,198

197 
 

11,625 

181

2,455

926

28,872

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

614

2,707

  

  

38

4,883

19

27

8,689 
 

78,002 

457

4,300

9,817

89,919

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

513

32,278

  

  

45

1,579

21

137

15,258 
 

205,012 

435

18,906

16,272

257,912

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,349

48,797

809

314,934

166

71,776

171

128,071

27,659 
 

1,026,018 

2,342

89,731

33,496

1,679,327
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 44,626 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,652,078 



 

 

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

84

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

84

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

1,448

2

1,448

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

1

84

0

0

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

2

1,448

3

1,532



 

 

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

21,497 

  

  

11

21,497

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12

6,781

55

8,616

4

1,610

1

11

  
 

  

121

17,529

193

34,547

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

10

20

347

23

22,238

20

64

25 
 

3,570 

229

9,397

318

35,626

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

1,612

10

1,493

4

410

17 
 

2,359 

218

2,408

258

8,282

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

73

2,329

33

4,674

99

25,262

8

1,240

29 
 

934 

163

17,357

405

51,796

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

19

1,712

6

2,745

7

520

30 
 

2,288 

49

10,274

111

17,539

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

68

2

1,395

2

546

  
 

  

7

638

14

2,647

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

27

1,575

19

21,597

10

8,870

4

163

  
 

  

92

48,202

152

80,407

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

39

5,784

56

8,215

117

26,508

26

5,019

49 
 

6,300 

135

19,528

422

71,354

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

47

62,783

  

  

366

55,331

26

5,514

1,437 
 

87,350 

168

58,134

2,044

269,112

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17

2,905

  

  

183

76,379

68

69,648

8,806 
 

261,303 

1,140

1,125,992

10,214

1,536,227

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

216

82,167

214

46,841

820

221,831

166

83,135

10,404 
 

385,601 

2,322

1,309,459

14,142

2,129,034
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 402 14,843 454 16,787
 Yukon Territory 61 150,997 61 150,997
 Alberta 1,130 40,009 1,149 40,019
 Northwest Territory 90 94,855 82 95,365
 Saskatchewan 344 752,345 350 764,235
 Manitoba 349 94,860 350 91,494
 Ontario 685 13,463 695 13,468
 Quebec 544 357,017 545 357,018
 Newfoundland 30 791 30 791
 New Brunswick 117 109 117 109
 Nova Scotia 265 473 265 473
 Prince Edward Island 2 5 2 5
 National Parks 54 4,723 54 4,723
Total 4,073 1,524,489 4,154 1,535,484

 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
          

 


