# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, July 14, 2010 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (134 new fires)

New large fires: 5 (\*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: \*\* 7
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2

Nationally, there are 38 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Interagency personnel are assigned to a number of locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate impacts resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

- Support to the Fish and Wildlife Service include these areas: Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National Wildlife Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL.
- Support to the National Park Service include these areas: Gulf Islands National Seashore, Jean Lafitte Park and Preserve, Everglades National Park, Dry Tortugas, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and Big Cypress National Preserve.

BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	USFS
1	4	749	106	34

### Northwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:	18
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2

**Swakane**, Washington DNR. Washington IMT 2 (Barnett). Six miles north of Wenatchee, WA. Timber and grass. Moderate fire activity. Numerous structures threatened.

\* **Line**, Spokane Agency, BIA. Washington IMT2 (Lentz). Limited perimeter control incident. Four miles southeast of Wellpinit, WA. Timber, brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering. Residences threatened.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy. \*\*

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Swakane	WA	SES	19,746	7,756	30	7/17	404	0	16	1	7	0	1.5M	ST
* Line	WA	SPA	250		N/A	N/A	40		1	5	0	1	100K	BIA

## Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:19New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:2

**166,** Santa Barbara County FD. Eight miles west of New Cuyama, CA. Brush and grass. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Aliso	CA	MCP	2,500		25	7/14	99		0	17	3	0	20K	DOD
166	CA	SBC	350		80	UNK	187		7	11	0	1	75K	CNTY

### Alaska Area (PL 2)

New fires: 4
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

**Pat Creek,** Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Fifteen miles north of Stevens Village, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Smoldering with isolated single tree torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Pat Creek	AK	UYD	13,577	0	40	UNK	144	-35	7	0	4	0	5.3M	BLM

#### Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires: 6
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1

**South Fork**, Santa Fe NF. Twenty miles west of Espanola, NM. Timber. No further information received.

<sup>\*</sup> **Aliso,** Camp Pendelton Marine Corps Base, DOD. Three miles southwest of Fallbrook, CA. Brush and grass. Moderate fire behavior with isolated spotting.

<sup>\*</sup> **Tag,** Coconino NF. Limited perimeter control incident. Sixteen miles northeast of Payson, AZ. Timber and grass. Backing fire with isolated single tree torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
South Fork	NM	SNF	17,100	0	95	7/15	8	3	0	2	0	0	8.9M	FS
* Tag	AZ	COF	175		N/A	N/A	0		0	0	0	0	3K	FS

### Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:9New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

\* **Jefferson,** Idaho National Laboratory, DOE. Seven miles northwest of Atomic City, ID. Brush and grass. Running, wind-driven fire behavior. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Jefferson	ID	INE	15,000		10	UNK	97		0	13	0	0	50K	DOE

## Northern Rockies Area (PL 1)

New fires:11New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

\* **North Fork,** Central Land Office, Montana DNR. Seven miles northeast of Craig, MT. Timber and grass. Moderate fire activity with backing and isolated torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* North Fork	MT	CES	310		10	UNK	123		4	8	3	0	55K	ST

Predictive Services Discussion: Significant fire potential is forecast in southwest Wyoming with windy conditions and western Colorado with hot and dry conditions. Gusty winds will continue today in Montana and Wyoming as an upper level low pressure system moves across the north-central U.S. Thunderstorms in the West will be confined to mainly Colorado, Arizona and New Mexico.

<u>Link</u> to Predictive Services Outlook products.



# Today's discussion is from the First Aid / Health Category.

### **SERIOUS INJURY PROCEDURES**

Dealing with serious injuries on the fireline can add even more stress to our hectic work environment. In the event a fireline accident occurs, adherence to the following principles is important to insure an adequate and appropriate response is made.

- Before entering the scene, determine whether it is safe to approach. Look for hazards as well as what may have happened. It may be necessary to move the patient or to make the area safe before doing an assessment.
- Provide first aid and assess the extent of the injuries.
- Make contact with your supervisor. Depending on the complexity of the fire, that could be your crew boss, the Division Supervisor, the IC, or even dispatch. If your fire has a medical plan, follow the plan.
- Provide them with accurate, concise information on the following
  - Number of people injured
  - Type of injuries
  - Severity of injuries (light, moderate, severe, life threatening)
  - Mechanism of injury
  - Vital signs (pulse, respirations, level of consciousness, etc)
- Determine the best method of evacuation. Depending on the severity of injury or availability of resources, this decision my already be made for you.
- Keep the radio frequency clear of non-emergency traffic, provide updates of the patients condition and await instructions.
- If evacuation is by helicopter, it may be necessary to construct a helispot. Document treatment provided in case it is necessary to send the information along with the patient in the aircraft.
- If the patient needs to be carried to a road, insure enough people are available to work in relays.
- Once the patient is clear, take a moment to write down witness statements, clean up notes and timelines, and document any other pertinent information.

References:

Fireline Handbook

# **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1	0	3		4
Alaska	ACRES			19,078	16,073	728		35,879
	FIRES	4	1			7	6	18
Northwest	ACRES	314	2			87	1	404
North and California	FIRES		1			19	2	22
Northern California	ACRES		0			241	0	241
Southern California	FIRES		3			15	1	19
Southern California	ACRES		0			2,531	0	2,531
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2				5	4	11
Notthern Rockies	ACRES	2				332	0	334
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		4			3	2	9
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		6			15,000	2	15,008
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3					3
western Great basin	ACRES		1					1
Southwest	FIRES		1				5	6
Southwest	ACRES		0				333	333
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		3		0	1	2	6
Nocky Wouldan	ACRES		0		1	0	2	3
Eastern Area	FIRES					11	1	12
Eastern Area	ACRES					28	1	29
Courth and Assa	FIRES					24		24
Southern Area	ACRES					158		158
TOTAL	FIRES	6	16	1	0	88	23	134
TOTAL	ACRES	316	9	19,078	16,074	19,105	339	54,921

# Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	75	65	47	381	11	580
Alaska	ACRES	103	265,579	61,437	96,582	622,795	9	1,046,505
Northwest	FIRES	74	27	3	2	123	159	388
Northwest	ACRES	706	502	0	0	6,923	70	8,201
Northern California	FIRES	7	12		1	1,061	126	1,207
	ACRES	2	15		0	11,558	25	11,600
Southern California	FIRES	13	82	3	4	1,239	203	1,544
	ACRES	184	5,134	14	4	14,147	396	19,879
Northern Rockies	FIRES	349	10	1	3	120	110	593
T TOTALION T TOOMS	ACRES	2,496	114	761	0	1,290	157	4,818
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	16	173	2	5	210	90	496
Lastorii Great Basiii	ACRES	519	22,731	1	0	37,060	289	60,600
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	83	2	6	29	9	130
	ACRES	0	618	17	1	655	21	1,312
Southwest	FIRES	422	163	4	41	352	561	1,543
	ACRES	7,310	18,190	33	24,122	36,951	63,103	149,709
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	339	184	3	22	197	181	926
	ACRES	2,492	2,051	3,051	7,198	11,625	2,455	28,872
Eastern Area	FIRES	614		38	19	8,689	457	9,817
	ACRES	2,707		4,883	27	78,002	4,300	89,919
Southern Area	FIRES	513		45	21	15,258	435	16,272
	ACRES	32,278		1,579	137	205,012	18,906	257,912
TOTAL	FIRES	2,349	809	166	171	27,659	2,342	33,496
	ACRES	48,797	314,934	71,776	128,071	1,026,018	89,731	1,679,327

Ten Year Average Fires	44,626
Ten Year Average Acres	2,652,078

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		1					1
Northwest	ACRES		84					84
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						
	FIRES							0
Southwest		_						
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
l toony mountain	ACRES							0
Footowa Avec	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Courth and Ana-	FIRES						2	2
Southern Area	ACRES						1,448	1,448
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	0	0		3
TOTAL	ACRES	0	84	0	0	0	1,448	1,532

### **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					11		11
	ACRES					21,497		21,497
Northwest	FIRES	12	55	4	1		121	193
	ACRES	6,781	8,616	1,610	11		17,529	34,547
Northern California	FIRES	1	20	23	20	25	229	318
	ACRES	10	347	22,238	64	3,570	9,397	35,626
Southern California	FIRES		9	10	4	17	218	258
	ACRES		1,612	1,493	410	2,359	2,408	8,282
Northern Rockies	FIRES	73	33	99	8	29	163	405
	ACRES	2,329	4,674	25,262	1,240	934	17,357	51,796
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		19	6	7	30	49	111
	ACRES		1,712	2,745	520	2,288	10,274	17,539
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	2	2		7	14
	ACRES		68	1,395	546		638	2,647
Southwest	FIRES	27	19	10	4		92	152
	ACRES	1,575	21,597	8,870	163		48,202	80,407
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	39	56	117	26	49	135	422
	ACRES	5,784	8,215	26,508	5,019	6,300	19,528	71,354
Eastern Area	FIRES	47		366	26	1,437	168	2,044
	ACRES	62,783		55,331	5,514	87,350	58,134	269,112
Southern Area	FIRES	17		183	68	8,806	1,140	10,214
	ACRES	2,905		76,379	69,648	261,303	1,125,992	1,536,227
TOTAL	FIRES	216	214	820	166	10,404	2,322	14,142
	ACRES	82,167	46,841	221,831	83,135	385,601	1,309,459	2,129,034

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <a href="http://gacc.nifc.gov/">http://gacc.nifc.gov/</a>.

# **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires	Hectares	Fires	Hectares	
Provinces	Yesterday	Yesterday	Year-To-Date	Year-To-Date	
British Columbia	402	14,843	454	16,787	
Yukon Territory	61	150,997	61	150,997	
Alberta	1,130	40,009	1,149	40,019	
Northwest Territory	90	94,855	82	95,365	
Saskatchewan	344	752,345	350	764,235	
Manitoba	349	94,860	350	91,494	
Ontario	685	13,463	695	13,468	
Quebec	544	357,017	545	357,018	
Newfoundland	30	791	30	791	
New Brunswick	117	109	117	109	
Nova Scotia	265	473	265	473	
Prince Edward Island	2	5	2	5	
National Parks	54	4,723	54	4,723	
Total	4,073	1,524,489	4,154	1,535,484	

<sup>\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*